1
ASIAN DOMAIN NAME DISPUTE RESOLUTION CENTRE
(Hong Kong Office)
ADMINISTRATIVE PANEL DECISION
Case No.:    HK-2201605
Complainant: Alibaba Group Holding Limited
Respondent:  Dawn L
Disputed Domain Name: <alifree.net >

confusingly similar to the Complainant’s trademark.
The Complainant asserts that the addition of generic or descriptive terms is not sufficient to
overcome a finding of confusing similarity pursuant to paragraph 4(a)(i) of Policy and to
support such a stance, the Complainant makes reference to  WIPO Jurisprudential
Overview 3.0 at paragraph 1.8 (“Where the relevant trademark is recognizable within the
disputed domain name, the addition of other terms (whether descriptive, geographical,
pejorative, meaningless, or otherwise) would not prevent a finding of confusing similarity
under the first element.”).
It is the Complainant’s stance that the Disputed Domain Name is confusingly similar to
Complainant’s “ALI” trademarks.
ii. Rights and Legitimate Interests
The Complainant contends that the Respondent is not commonly known by the Disputed
Domain Name, which evinces a lack of rights or legitimate interests pursuant to paragraph
4(c)(ii) of the Policy (reference Annex 2 of the Complaint). In support of such a stance the
Complainant makes reference to the case of World Natural Bodybuilding Federation, Inc.
v. Daniel Jones TheDotCafe, D2008-0642 (WIPO, 6 June 2008) (finding that a respondent,
or his/her organization or business, must have been commonly known at the time of
registration in order to have a legitimate interest in the domain name).
The Complainant further contends that the Respondent is not in any way connected,
associated, or affiliated with the Complainant and the Complainant has not authorized,
endorsed, or otherwise permitted the Respondent to register the Disputed Domain Name or
to use the Complainant’s trademark or any variation thereof. In support of such a stance the
Complainant makes reference to the case of Sportswear Company S.P.A. v. Tang Hong,
D2014-1875 (WIPO, 10 December 2014) (finding that in the absence of any license or
permission from the Complainant to use its trademark, no actual or contemplated bona
fide or legitimate use of the Disputed Domain Name could reasonably be claimed).
9
The Complainant asserts that there is no evidence that the Respondent has been commonly
referred to nor has the Respondent been reasonably said to have any rights or legitimate
interests in registering or using the Disputed Domain Name within the meaning of
paragraph 4(c)(ii) of the Policy. In support of such a stance the Complainant makes
reference to the case of Moncler S.p.A. v. Bestinfo D2004-1049 (WIPO, 8 February 2005)
(finding that the Respondent’s name is “Bestinfo” and it can therefore not be commonly
known by the Domain Name [“moncler.com”]).
The Complainant states that past Panels have determined that use of a Disputed Domain
Name to redirect internets users to content unrelated to a complainant, even if the
respondent does not derive commercial benefit from such use, does not automatically
render the use of the Disputed Domain Name legitimate.  In support of such a stance the
Complainant makes reference to the case of Victoria Beckham v. David James D2017-0035
(WIPO, 27 February 2017) (finding that it is immaterial that Internet users, having viewed
the parking page, may realize that it is unconnected with the Complainant or her business.
It is sufficient that such users will have visited the website to which the disputed domain
name points in the mistaken belief that it is likely to be connected with her. In other words,
it is the characteristics of the disputed domain name itself, particularly when identical to
the Complainant's trademark which raises a heightened risk of impermissible
impersonation, which creates the likelihood of confusion).  The Complainant further makes
reference to the case of Tata Sons Limited v. TATA Telecom Inc./Tata-telecom.com, Mr.
Singh, D2009-0671 (WIPO, 1 September 2009) (finding that when a domain name is so
obviously connected with a Complainant, it’s very use by a registrant with no connection
to the Complainant suggests ‘opportunistic bad faith’).
The Complainant claims that the website of the Disputed Domain Name redirects internet
users to a third party website drivebbs.com in which the Respondent uses to publish

trademark registrations across numerous countries including the United States of America
where the Respondent is based. The Complainant has marketed and sold its goods and
services using the trademark since 2017, which is before Respondent’s first registration of
the Disputed Domain Name on 25 September 2021.
The Complainant states that by registering a domain name that comprises of the
Complainant’s “ALI” trademark in its entirety, and by adding the generic term “free” to the
11
end of the trademark, the Respondent has created a domain name that is confusingly
similar to the Complainant’s trademark, as well as its <aliyun.com> domain.
The Complainant further states that where the Disputed Domain Name comprises of the
Complainant’s “ALI” trademark in its entirety, and by adding the generic term “free” to the
end of the trademark, “it defies common sense to believe that Respondent coincidentally
selected the precise domain without any knowledge of Complainant and its trademarks.”
as stated in the case of Asian World of Martial Arts Inc. v. Texas International Property
Associates, D2007-1415 (WIPO, 10 December 2007).
The Complainant further contends that the Respondent is aware of the Complainant’s
brand and business. In support of such a stance the Complainant makes reference to the
case of Telstra Corp. Ltd. v. Nuclear Marshmallows, D2000-0003 (WIPO, 18 February
2000) (finding that “not possible to conceive of a plausible situation in which the
Respondent would have been unaware of” the Complainant’s brands at the time the
Disputed Domain Name was registered).
The Complainant states that “ALI” is so closely linked and associated with Complainant
that Respondent’s use of this mark, or any minor variation of it, strongly implies bad faith.
In support of such a stance the Complainant makes reference to the case of Parfums
Christian Dior v. Javier Garcia Quintas, D2000-0226 (WIPO, 17 May 2000) (finding
that– where a domain name is “so obviously connected with such a well-known name and
products,…its very use by someone with no connection with the products suggests
opportunistic bad faith.”).
The Complainant advances the stance that the Respondent selected the Disputed Domain
Name to intentionally confuse unsuspecting internet users into visiting its website with the
intention to misappropriate the Complainant’s trademark as a way of redirecting internet
users searching for the Complainant to the Disputed Domain Name’s website.  The
Disputed Domain Name redirects internet users to a third party website drivebbs.com/ that
the Respondent publishes various advertisements for commercial gain unrelated to the
Complainant and its services.  This sort of tactic – labeled “bait-and-switch” for its
propensity to confuse internet users into believing that they are visiting a Complainant’s
site only to discover that the Disputed Domain Name website is completely unconnected to
12
that Complainant. In support of such a stance the Complainant makes reference to the case
of Intel Corporation v. The Pentium Group, D2009-0273 (WIPO, 6 May 2009) (finding
that, “[t]he incorporation of a well-known trademark into a domain name by a registrant
having no plausible explanation for doing so may be, in and of itself, an indication of bad
faith”). The Complainant further supports the stance by citing the case of Veuve Clicquot
Ponsardin, Maison Fondée en 1772 v. The Polygenix Group Co., D2000-0163 (WIPO, 9
May 2000) (finding that “VEUVECLICQUOT.ORG" is so obviously connected with such a
well-known product that its very use by someone with no connection with the product
suggests opportunistic bad faith.”) (reference Annex 3 of the Complaint).
The Complainant asserts that the Respondent’s use of the Disputed Domain Name
constitutes a disruption of the Complainant’s business and qualifies as bad faith
registration and use under paragraph 4(b)(iii) of the Policy because the Respondent’s
domain name is confusingly similar to Complainant’s trademarks and the
pirated copies of videos, novels, games, etc. via Complainant’s Alibaba Cloud platform
without any authorization from both the Complainant and the relevant right owners. In
support of such a stance the Complainant makes reference to the case of DivX, LLC v.
Direct Privacy, Savvy Investments, LLC Privacy ID# 14313590, D2019-1745 (WIPO, 10
September 2019) (finding that “obvious bad faith purpose of the Respondent’s salient use
of the Complainant’s Mark is to entice unsuspecting Internet users to purchase movies
otherwise subject to copyright protection.”) (reference  Annex 3 of the Complaint).
The Complainant further asserts that the Respondent, at the time of initial filing of the
Complaint by the Complainant, had employed a privacy service to hide its identity
signifying bad faith on the part of the Respondent. In support of such a stance the
Complainant makes reference to the case of Dr. Ing. H.C. F. Porsche AG v. Domains by
Proxy, Inc., D2003-0230 (WIPO, 16 May 2003) and WIPO Jurisprudential Overview 3.0
at 3.6 (stating that “Panels have also viewed a respondent’s use of a privacy or proxy
service which is known to block or intentionally delay disclosure of the identity of the
actual underlying registrant as an indication of bad faith.”) (reference Annex 2 of the
Complaint).
13
The Complainant states that the WHOIS information of the Respondent provided by the
Registrar during these proceedings is incomplete and upon checking the address of the
Respondent, the address is incorrect, perhaps as a way of avoiding detection and
preventing concerned parties from contacting the Respondent.  In support of such a stance
the Complainant makes reference to the case of Visit Am., Inc. v. Visit Am., FA 0095093
(NAF, 14 August 2000) (finding that “Evidence that a domain name owner provided
incorrect information to a domain name registrar supports a finding of bad faith
registration”).
The Complainant further states that the Respondent must have known of and targeted the
Complainant’s trademark, and that the Respondent should be found to have registered and
used the Disputed Domain Name in bad faith.  In support of such a stance the Complainant
makes reference to the case of Tudor Games, Inc. v. Domain Hostmaster, Customer ID No.
09382953107339 dba Whois Privacy Services Pty Ltd / Domain Administrator, Vertical
Axis Inc., D2014-1754 (WIPO, 12 January 2014) (“the Panel makes its finding regarding
bad faith registration by asking whether it is more likely than not from the record of the
evidence in the proceeding that Respondent had the ELECTRIC FOOTBALL trademark in
mind when registering the Domain Name.”).
Respondent